

ROZHODNUTÍ RADY

ze dne 24. července 2006

o uzavření Protokolu o prevenci, potlačování a trestání obchodování s lidmi, zejména se ženami a dětmi, doplňujícího Úmluvu Organizace spojených národů proti nadnárodnímu organizovanému zločinu, jménem Evropského společenství, pokud jde o ustanovení protokolu, která spadají do oblasti působnosti článků 179 a 181a Smlouvy o založení Evropského společenství

(2006/618/ES)

RADA EVROPSKÉ UNIE,

s ohledem na Smlouvu o založení Evropského společenství, a zejména na články 179 a 181a ve spojení s čl. 300 odst. 2 prvním pododstavcem a čl. 300 odst. 3 prvním pododstavcem této smlouvy,

s ohledem na návrh Komise,

s ohledem na stanovisko Evropského parlamentu ⁽¹⁾,

vzhledem k těmto důvodům:

- (1) Komise se souhlasem Rady sjednala jménem Společenství oblasti protokolu, které spadají do pravomoci Společenství.
- (2) Rada Komisi pověřila, aby sjednala přistoupení Společenství k uvedené mezinárodní dohodě.
- (3) Jednání byla úspěšně uzavřena a Společenství podepsalo výsledný akt dne 12. prosince 2000 v souladu s rozhodnutím Rady 2001/87/ES ze dne 8. prosince 2000 ⁽²⁾.
- (4) Některé členské státy jsou smluvními stranami protokolu, zatímco v jiných členských státech probíhá proces ratifikace.
- (5) Uzavření úmluvy bylo schváleno jménem Společenství rozhodnutím Rady 2004/579/ES ze dne 29. dubna 2004 ⁽³⁾, což je podmínkou pro to, aby se Společenství stalo smluvní stranou protokolu podle čl. 37 odst. 2 úmluvy.
- (6) Byly splněny ostatní podmínky, které dovolují Společenství uložit listinu o schválení podle čl. 36 odst. 3 úmluvy a čl. 16 odst. 3 protokolu.
- (7) V případě ustanovení protokolu spadajících do oblasti působnosti článků 179 a 181a Smlouvy by uzavření protokolu mělo být schváleno jménem Společenství.
- (8) V případě ustanovení protokolu spadajících do oblasti působnosti části třetí hlavy IV Smlouvy by uzavření protokolu jménem Společenství mělo být schváleno samostatným rozhodnutím Rady ⁽⁴⁾.

- (9) Společenství by při uložení listiny o schválení mělo rovněž uložit prohlášení o rozsahu pravomoci Společenství v záležitostech upravených protokolem podle čl. 16 odst. 3 protokolu o obchodování s lidmi,

ROZHODLA TAKTO:

Článek 1

Protokol o prevenci, potlačování a trestání obchodování s lidmi, zejména se ženami a dětmi, doplňující Úmluvu Organizace spojených národů proti nadnárodnímu organizovanému zločinu, uvedený v příloze I, se schvaluje jménem Evropského společenství.

Listina Společenství o formálním potvrzení zahrnuje prohlášení o pravomoci podle čl. 16 odst. 3 protokolu, které je uvedeno v příloze II.

Článek 2

Toto rozhodnutí se použije v případě ustanovení protokolu, která spadají do oblasti působnosti článků 179 a 181a Smlouvy.

Článek 3

Předseda Rady je oprávněn jmenovat osobu zmocněnou uložit listinu o formálním potvrzení zavazující Společenství.

Toto rozhodnutí bude zveřejněno v *Úředním věstníku Evropské unie*.

V Bruselu dne 24. července 2006.

Za Radu

předseda

K. RAJAMÄKI

⁽¹⁾ Dosud nezveřejněné v Úředním věstníku.

⁽²⁾ Úř. věst. L 30, 1.2.2001, s. 44.

⁽³⁾ Úř. věst. L 261, 6.8.2004, s. 11.

⁽⁴⁾ Viz strana 51 v tomto čísle Úředního věstníku.

PŘÍLOHA I

PROTOCOL

**to Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children,
supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organised Crime**

PREAMBLE

THE STATES PARTIES TO THIS PROTOCOL,

DECLARING that effective action to prevent and combat trafficking in persons, especially women and children, requires a comprehensive international approach in the countries of origin, transit and destination that includes measures to prevent such trafficking, to punish the traffickers and to protect the victims of such trafficking, including by protecting their internationally recognised human rights,

TAKING INTO ACCOUNT the fact that, despite the existence of a variety of international instruments containing rules and practical measures to combat the exploitation of persons, especially women and children, there is no universal instrument that addresses all aspects of trafficking in persons,

CONCERNED that, in the absence of such an instrument, persons who are vulnerable to trafficking will not be sufficiently protected,

RECALLING General Assembly resolution 53/111 of 9 December 1998, in which the Assembly decided to establish an open-ended intergovernmental ad hoc committee for the purpose of elaborating a comprehensive international convention against transnational organised crime and of discussing the elaboration of, *inter alia*, an international instrument addressing trafficking in women and children,

CONVINCED that supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organised Crime with an international instrument for the prevention, suppression and punishment of trafficking in persons, especially women and children, will be useful in preventing and combating that crime,

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 3

Article 1

Use of terms

**Relation with the United Nations Convention against
Transnational Organised Crime**

1. This Protocol supplements the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organised Crime. It shall be interpreted together with the Convention.
2. The provisions of the Convention shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*, to this Protocol unless otherwise provided herein.
3. The offences established in accordance with article 5 of this Protocol shall be regarded as offences established in accordance with the Convention.

Article 2

Statement of purpose

The purposes of this Protocol are:

- (a) to prevent and combat trafficking in persons, paying particular attention to women and children;
- (b) to protect and assist the victims of such trafficking, with full respect for their human rights; and
- (c) to promote cooperation among States Parties in order to meet those objectives.

For the purposes of this Protocol:

- (a) 'trafficking in persons' shall mean the recruitment, transportation, transfer, harbouring or receipt of persons, by means of the threat or use of force or other forms of coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation. Exploitation shall include, at a minimum, the exploitation of the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs;
- (b) the consent of a victim of trafficking in persons to the intended exploitation set forth in subparagraph (a) of this article shall be irrelevant where any of the means set forth in subparagraph (a) have been used;
- (c) the recruitment, transportation, transfer, harbouring or receipt of a child for the purpose of exploitation shall be considered 'trafficking in persons' even if this does not involve any of the means set forth in subparagraph (a) of this article;
- (d) 'child' shall mean any person under 18 years of age.

*Article 4***Scope of application**

This Protocol shall apply, except as otherwise stated herein, to the prevention, investigation and prosecution of the offences established in accordance with article 5 of this Protocol, where those offences are transnational in nature and involve an organised criminal group, as well as to the protection of victims of such offences.

*Article 5***Criminalisation**

1. Each State Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to establish as criminal offences the conduct set forth in article 3 of this Protocol, when committed intentionally.
2. Each State Party shall also adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to establish as criminal offences:
 - (a) subject to the basic concepts of its legal system, attempting to commit an offence established in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article;
 - (b) participating as an accomplice in an offence established in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article; and
 - (c) organising or directing other persons to commit an offence established in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article.

II. PROTECTION OF VICTIMS OF TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS

*Article 6***Assistance to and protection of victims of trafficking in persons**

1. In appropriate cases and to the extent possible under its domestic law, each State Party shall protect the privacy and identity of victims of trafficking in persons, including, inter alia, by making legal proceedings relating to such trafficking confidential.
2. Each State Party shall ensure that its domestic legal or administrative system contains measures that provide to victims of trafficking in persons, in appropriate cases:
 - (a) information on relevant court and administrative proceedings;
 - (b) assistance to enable their views and concerns to be presented and considered at appropriate stages of criminal proceedings against offenders, in a manner not prejudicial to the rights of the defence.
3. Each State Party shall consider implementing measures to provide for the physical, psychological and social recovery of victims of trafficking in persons, including, in appropriate cases, in cooperation with non-governmental organisations,

other relevant organisations and other elements of civil society, and, in particular, the provision of:

- (a) appropriate housing;
- (b) counselling and information, in particular as regards their legal rights, in a language that the victims of trafficking in persons can understand;
- (c) medical, psychological and material assistance; and
- (d) employment, educational and training opportunities.

4. Each State Party shall take into account, in applying the provisions of this article, the age, gender and special needs of victims of trafficking in persons, in particular the special needs of children, including appropriate housing, education and care.

5. Each State Party shall endeavour to provide for the physical safety of victims of trafficking in persons while they are within its territory.

6. Each State Party shall ensure that its domestic legal system contains measures that offer victims of trafficking in persons the possibility of obtaining compensation for damage suffered.

*Article 7***Status of victims of trafficking in persons in receiving States**

1. In addition to taking measures pursuant to article 6 of this Protocol, each State Party shall consider adopting legislative or other appropriate measures that permit victims of trafficking in persons to remain in its territory, temporarily or permanently, in appropriate cases.
2. In implementing the provision contained in paragraph 1 of this article, each State Party shall give appropriate consideration to humanitarian and compassionate factors.

*Article 8***Repatriation of victims of trafficking in persons**

1. The State Party of which a victim of trafficking in persons is a national or in which the person had the right of permanent residence at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party shall facilitate and accept, with due regard for the safety of that person, the return of that person without undue or unreasonable delay.
2. When a State Party returns a victim of trafficking in persons to a State Party of which that person is a national or in which he or she had, at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party, the right of permanent residence, such return shall be with due regard for the safety of that person and for the status of any legal proceedings related to the fact that the person is a victim of trafficking and shall preferably be voluntary.

3. At the request of a receiving State Party, a requested State Party shall, without undue or unreasonable delay, verify whether a person who is a victim of trafficking in persons is its national or had the right of permanent residence in its territory at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party.

4. In order to facilitate the return of a victim of trafficking in persons who is without proper documentation, the State Party of which that person is a national or in which he or she had the right of permanent residence at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party shall agree to issue, at the request of the receiving State Party, such travel documents or other authorisation as may be necessary to enable the person to travel to and re-enter its territory.

5. This article shall be without prejudice to any right afforded to victims of trafficking in persons by any domestic law of the receiving State Party.

6. This article shall be without prejudice to any applicable bilateral or multilateral agreement or arrangement that governs, in whole or in part, the return of victims of trafficking in persons.

III. PREVENTION, COOPERATION AND OTHER MEASURES

Article 9

Prevention of trafficking in persons

1. States Parties shall establish comprehensive policies, programmes and other measures:

- (a) to prevent and combat trafficking in persons; and
- (b) to protect victims of trafficking in persons, especially women and children, from revictimisation.

2. States Parties shall endeavour to undertake measures such as research, information and mass media campaigns and social and economic initiatives to prevent and combat trafficking in persons.

3. Policies, programmes and other measures established in accordance with this article shall, as appropriate, include cooperation with non-governmental organisations, other relevant organisations and other elements of civil society.

4. States Parties shall take or strengthen measures, including through bilateral or multilateral cooperation, to alleviate the factors that make persons, especially women and children, vulnerable to trafficking, such as poverty, underdevelopment and lack of equal opportunity.

5. States Parties shall adopt or strengthen legislative or other measures, such as educational, social or cultural measures, including through bilateral and multilateral cooperation, to discourage the demand that fosters all forms of exploitation of persons, especially women and children, that leads to trafficking.

Article 10

Information exchange and training

1. Law enforcement, immigration or other relevant authorities of States Parties shall, as appropriate, cooperate with one another by exchanging information, in accordance with their domestic law, to enable them to determine:

- (a) whether individuals crossing or attempting to cross an international border with travel documents belonging to other persons or without travel documents are perpetrators or victims of trafficking in persons;
- (b) the types of travel document that individuals have used or attempted to use to cross an international border for the purpose of trafficking in persons; and
- (c) the means and methods used by organised criminal groups for the purpose of trafficking in persons, including the recruitment and transportation of victims, routes and links between and among individuals and groups engaged in such trafficking, and possible measures for detecting them.

2. States Parties shall provide or strengthen training for law enforcement, immigration and other relevant officials in the prevention of trafficking in persons. The training should focus on methods used in preventing such trafficking, prosecuting the traffickers and protecting the rights of the victims, including protecting the victims from the traffickers. The training should also take into account the need to consider human rights and child- and gender-sensitive issues and it should encourage cooperation with non-governmental organisations, other relevant organisations and other elements of civil society.

3. A State Party that receives information shall comply with any request by the State Party that transmitted the information that places restrictions on its use.

Article 11

Border measures

1. Without prejudice to international commitments in relation to the free movement of people, States Parties shall strengthen, to the extent possible, such border controls as may be necessary to prevent and detect trafficking in persons.

2. Each State Party shall adopt legislative or other appropriate measures to prevent, to the extent possible, means of transport operated by commercial carriers from being used in the commission of offences established in accordance with article 5 of this Protocol.

3. Where appropriate, and without prejudice to applicable international conventions, such measures shall include establishing the obligation of commercial carriers, including any transportation company or the owner or operator of any means of transport, to ascertain that all passengers are in possession of the travel documents required for entry into the receiving State.

4. Each State Party shall take the necessary measures, in accordance with its domestic law, to provide for sanctions in cases of violation of the obligation set forth in paragraph 3 of this article.

5. Each State Party shall consider taking measures that permit, in accordance with its domestic law, the denial of entry or revocation of visas of persons implicated in the commission of offences established in accordance with this Protocol.

6. Without prejudice to article 27 of the Convention, States Parties shall consider strengthening cooperation among border control agencies by, *inter alia*, establishing and maintaining direct channels of communication.

Article 12

Security and control of documents

Each State Party shall take such measures as may be necessary, within available means:

- (a) to ensure that travel or identity documents issued by it are of such quality that they cannot easily be misused and cannot readily be falsified or unlawfully altered, replicated or issued; and
- (b) to ensure the integrity and security of travel or identity documents issued by or on behalf of the State Party and to prevent their unlawful creation, issuance and use.

Article 13

Legitimacy and validity of documents

At the request of another State Party, a State Party shall, in accordance with its domestic law, verify within a reasonable time the legitimacy and validity of travel or identity documents issued or purported to have been issued in its name and suspected of being used for trafficking in persons.

IV. FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 14

Saving clause

1. Nothing in this Protocol shall affect the rights, obligations and responsibilities of States and individuals under international law, including international humanitarian law and international human rights law and, in particular, where applicable, the 1951 Convention⁽¹⁾ and the 1967 Protocol⁽²⁾ relating to the Status of Refugees and the principle of non-refoulement as contained therein.

2. The measures set forth in this Protocol shall be interpreted and applied in a way that is not discriminatory to persons on the ground that they are victims of trafficking in persons. The interpretation and application of those measures

shall be consistent with internationally recognised principles of non-discrimination.

Article 15

Settlement of disputes

1. States Parties shall endeavour to settle disputes concerning the interpretation or application of this Protocol through negotiation.

2. Any dispute between two or more States Parties concerning the interpretation or application of this Protocol that cannot be settled through negotiation within a reasonable time shall, at the request of one of those States Parties, be submitted to arbitration. If, six months after the date of the request for arbitration, those States Parties are unable to agree on the organisation of the arbitration, any one of those States Parties may refer the dispute to the International Court of Justice by request in accordance with the Statute of the Court.

3. Each State Party may, at the time of signature, ratification, acceptance or approval of or accession to this Protocol, declare that it does not consider itself bound by paragraph 2 of this article. The other States Parties shall not be bound by paragraph 2 of this article with respect to any State Party that has made such a reservation.

4. Any State Party that has made a reservation in accordance with paragraph 3 of this article may at any time withdraw that reservation by notification to the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 16

Signature, ratification, acceptance, approval and accession

1. This Protocol shall be open to all States for signature from 12 to 15 December 2000 in Palermo, Italy, and thereafter at United Nations Headquarters in New York until 12 December 2002.

2. This Protocol shall also be open for signature by regional economic integration organisations provided that at least one member State of such organisation has signed this Protocol in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article.

3. This Protocol is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval. Instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations. A regional economic integration organisation may deposit its instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval if at least one of its member States has done likewise. In that instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval, such organisation shall declare the extent of its competence with respect to the matters governed by this Protocol. Such organisation shall also inform the depositary of any relevant modification in the extent of its competence.

⁽¹⁾ United Nations, *Treaty Series*, vol. 189, No 2545.

⁽²⁾ *Ibid.*, vol. 606, No 8791.

4. This Protocol is open for accession by any State or any regional economic integration organisation of which at least one Member State is a Party to this Protocol. Instruments of accession shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations. At the time of its accession, a regional economic integration organisation shall declare the extent of its competence with respect to matters governed by this Protocol. Such organisation shall also inform the depositary of any relevant modification in the extent of its competence.

Article 17

Entry into force

1. This Protocol shall enter into force on the 90th day after the date of deposit of the 40th instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, except that it shall not enter into force before the entry into force of the Convention. For the purpose of this paragraph, any instrument deposited by a regional economic integration organisation shall not be counted as additional to those deposited by Member States of such organisation.

2. For each State or regional economic integration organisation ratifying, accepting, approving or acceding to this Protocol after the deposit of the 40th instrument of such action, this Protocol shall enter into force on the 30th day after the date of deposit by such State or organisation of the relevant instrument or on the date this Protocol enters into force pursuant to paragraph 1 of this article, whichever is the later.

Article 18

Amendment

1. After the expiry of five years from the entry into force of this Protocol, a State Party to the Protocol may propose an amendment and file it with the Secretary-General of the United Nations, who shall thereupon communicate the proposed amendment to the States Parties and to the Conference of the Parties to the Convention for the purpose of considering and deciding on the proposal. The States Parties to this Protocol meeting at the Conference of the Parties shall make every effort to achieve consensus on each amendment. If all efforts at consensus have been exhausted and no agreement has been reached, the amendment shall, as a last resort, require for its adoption a two-thirds majority vote of the States Parties to this Protocol present and voting at the meeting of the Conference of the Parties.

2. Regional economic integration organisations, in matters within their competence, shall exercise their right to vote under this article with a number of votes equal to the number of their Member States that are Parties to this Protocol. Such organisations shall not exercise their right to vote if their Member States exercise theirs and vice versa.

3. An amendment adopted in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by States Parties.

4. An amendment adopted in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article shall enter into force in respect of a State Party 90 days after the date of the deposit with the Secretary-General of the United Nations of an instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval of such amendment.

5. When an amendment enters into force, it shall be binding on those States Parties which have expressed their consent to be bound by it. Other States Parties shall still be bound by the provisions of this Protocol and any earlier amendments that they have ratified, accepted or approved.

Article 19

Denunciation

1. A State Party may denounce this Protocol by written notification to the Secretary-General of the United Nations. Such denunciation shall become effective one year after the date of receipt of the notification by the Secretary-General.

2. A regional economic integration organisation shall cease to be a Party to this Protocol when all of its Member States have denounced it.

Article 20

Depositary and languages

1. The Secretary-General of the United Nations is designated depositary of this Protocol.

2. The original of this Protocol, of which the Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish texts are equally authentic, shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned plenipotentiaries, being duly authorised thereto by their respective Governments, have signed this Protocol.

PŘÍLOHA II

Prohlášení o pravomoci Evropského společenství v záležitostech upravených Protokolem o předcházení, potlačování a trestání obchodu s lidmi, zejména se ženami a dětmi, doplňujícím Úmluvu Organizace spojených národů proti nadnárodnímu organizovanému zločinu

Podle čl. 16 odst. 3 Protokolu o prevenci, potlačování a trestání obchodování s lidmi, zejména se ženami a dětmi, má listina o přistoupení organizace pro regionální hospodářskou integraci obsahovat prohlášení vymezující záležitosti upravené protokolem, ohledně kterých členské státy organizace, které jsou smluvními stranami protokolu, přenesly pravomoc na tuto organizaci.

Pokud jde o pravomoci přenesené na Evropské společenství, vztahuje se Protokol o prevenci, potlačování a trestání obchodování s lidmi, zejména se ženami a dětmi, na území, na které se vztahuje Smlouva o založení Evropského společenství, a to za podmínky v stanovených v uvedené smlouvě, zejména v jejím článku 299, a v protokolech k ní připojených.

Tímto prohlášením není dotčeno postavení Spojeného království a Irska podle Protokolu o začlenění schengenského *acquis* do rámce Evropské unie a podle Protokolu o postavení Spojeného království a Irska, připojeného ke Smlouvě o Evropské unii a Smlouvě o založení Evropského společenství.

Tímto prohlášením rovněž není dotčeno postavení Dánska podle Protokolu o postavení Dánska, připojeného ke Smlouvě o Evropské unii a Smlouvě o založení Evropského společenství.

Podle článku 299 se toto prohlášení rovněž nevztahuje na území členských států, na která se nevztahuje uvedená smlouva, a nejsou jím dotčeny takové akty nebo postoje, jež mohou být přijaty podle protokolu dotčenými členskými státy jménem a v zájmu uvedených území. V souladu s výše uvedeným ustanovením se v tomto prohlášení vymezuje pravomoc v záležitostech upravených protokolem, kterou členské státy podle smluv přenesly na Společenství. Rozsah a výkon pravomoci Společenství je ze své podstaty předmětem neustálého vývoje, neboť Společenství přijímá další příslušná pravidla a předpisy, a Společenství toto prohlášení v případě potřeby doplní nebo změní v souladu s čl. 16 odst. 3 protokolu.

Společenství zdůrazňuje, že mu přísluší pravomoc ohledně překračování vnějších hranic členských států, regulačních norem a postupů při provádění kontrol osob na těchto hranicích a pravidel pro udělování víz pro předpokládaný pobyt kratší než tři měsíce.

Společenství má rovněž pravomoc přijímat opatření v oblasti přistěhovalecké politiky v souvislosti s podmínkami pro vstup a pobyt a opatření k potírání nedovoleného přistěhovalectví a nedovoleného pobytu, včetně vrácení neoprávněně pobývajících osob. Navíc může Společenství přijímat opatření k zajištění spolupráce ve výše uvedených oblastech mezi příslušnými útvary správ členských států, jakož i mezi těmito útvary a Komisí. V těchto oblastech Společenství přijalo pravidla a předpisy, a tím, že tak učinilo, je nyní výhradně na Společenství, aby vstupovalo do vnějších závazků se třetími státy nebo příslušnou mezinárodní organizací.

Politika Společenství v oblasti rozvojové spolupráce navíc doplňuje politiky členských států a zahrnuje i problematiku předcházení pašování přistěhovalců a boje proti němu.